
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 8 January 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Andrea Hedges
Tel. 01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT 
(APPEALS) COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 008, Ground Floor, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Date:       Tuesday, 16th January, 2018

Time:      10.00 am

____________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:
          Page No.

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Awards, Grants and Transport (Appeals) Committee 
meeting held on 11th October, 2016. 

1 - 2

Public Document Pack



A.  Reports where the public and press may be excluded in 
accordance with the grounds specified in the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

For Decision:
5A - C Applications for Transport Assistance.

(Exclusion Paragraph 1 - the reports and appendices contain 
exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, (as amended), information 
relating to an individual). 

3 - 56

Members of the Awards, Grants and Transport (Appeals) Committee 

Chair – Councillor Linda Curran
Vice-Chair – Councillor Andrea Robinson

Councillors Mick Cooper, Jane Cox, Neil Gethin, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT (APPEALS) COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2016

A  MEETING of the AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT (APPEALS) 
COMMITTEE was held at the CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER, on TUESDAY, 11TH 
OCTOBER, 2016, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Sue Knowles

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Jane Cox, Neil Gethin, Kenneth Keegan, Andrea Robinson and 
Clive Stone.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT (APPEALS) 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13TH OCTOBER, 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, was likely to be disclosed.

4 APPLICATION FOR TRANSPORT ASSISTANCE (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH 1) 

The Committee considered an Appeal in relation to transport assistance.

The Committee Members and the Appellants had received the agenda and the 
Hearings procedure prior to the meeting.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedures to be followed at the 
appeal hearing.

The Council’s representative presented the Council’s case and answered questions from 
Members of the Committee and the Appellants.

The Appellants, made representations and answered questions.

The Council’s representative was given the opportunity to ask questions of the Appellant.  
No questions were asked of the Appellant by the Council’s representative.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

The Council’s representative made a closing statement.  No closing statement was made 
by the Appellant.  

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Committee deliberated on the 
Application and reached a decision.  Both parties were informed that they would be 
notified in writing of the decision.

5. (a) Appeal Case No. 1207

RESOLVED that having considered all the circumstances, the information set out 
in the report and the representations and evidence presented at the meeting, 
Case No. 1207, be allowed on the grounds that the reasons put forward in 
support of the appeal were considered worthy of the Committee exercising its 
discretion to grant an exception and award transport assistance; and

RECOMMENDED that the Statutory Qualifying Distance as set out in the 
Council’s Home to School Transport Policy (July 2015), provide further clarity 
with regard to the meaning of the nearest ‘designated ‘entrance’ of the school or 
college to which assistance is being considered under the relevant clause of the 
policy. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Awards, Grants and Transport (Appeals) Committee meeting held on 11th October, 2016.
	Minutes

	5 Applications for Transport Assistance (Exclusion Paragraph 1 - the reports and appendices contain exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, (as amended), information relating to an individual).
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5A - 16 Jan 18 App Case Ref 1208 2nd stage  (EXEMPT)
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5B - 16 Jan 18 App Case Ref 1209 2nd stage  (EXEMPT)
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5C - 16 Jan 18 App Case Ref 1210 2nd stage  (EXEMPT)
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 -  5 - Appendix 1
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5 - Appendix 2
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5 - Appendix 3
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5 - Appendix 4
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5 - Appendix 5
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5 - Appendix 6
	EXEMPT - i awgta 160118 - 5 - Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT (APPEALS) COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2018

A  MEETING of the AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT (APPEALS) 
COMMITTEE was held in Room 008, CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER, on TUESDAY, 
16TH JANUARY, 2018, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Jane Cox, Neil Gethin, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson.

APOLOGIES: 

An apology for absence was received from the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Andrea Robinson. 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

10 MINUTES OF THE AWARDS, GRANTS AND TRANSPORT (APPEALS) 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11TH OCTOBER, 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Awards, Grants and Transport (Appeals) 
Committee meeting held on 11th October 2016, be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

11 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Act, was likely to be disclosed.

12 APPLICATIONS FOR TRANSPORT ASSISTANCE 

The Committee considered appeals for school transport assistance in relation to Case 
Numbers 1208, 1209 and 1210.

The Committee Members and the appellants had received the agenda and the 
Hearings Procedure prior to the meeting.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed at the appeal 
hearing.

The Council’s Pupil Support and Passenger Transport Manager was present at the 
meeting and presented the Council’s case, made representations in respect of the 
appeals and answered questions from members of the Committee and the Appellants.



A. 2

The Appellants for Case Numbers, 1208, 1209 and 1210 attended the meeting, made 
representations and answered questions from members of the Committee and the 
Pupil Support and Passenger Transport Manager.

The Pupil Support and Passenger Transport Manager and the appellants were given 
the opportunity to make a closing statement.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Committee deliberated the 
appeal and reached a decision.  All parties were informed that they would be notified 
of the outcome of the Committee’s decision in writing, five working days after the 
meeting.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) having considered all the circumstances, the information set out in the 
report and the representations and evidence presented at the meeting, 
Case number 1208 be refused on the grounds that there were no 
exceptional circumstances;

(2) having considered all the circumstances, the information set out in the 
report and the representations and evidence presented at the meeting, 
Case number 1209 be refused on the grounds that there were no 
exceptional circumstances; and

(3) having considered all the circumstances, the information set out in the 
report and the representations and evidence presented at the meeting, 
Case number 1210 be refused on the grounds that there were no 
exceptional circumstances.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


